

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10744/2004  
(From the judgement and order dated 22/01/2004 in CWP No. 16864/2003 of The HIGH  
COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.R.C. KARTHA

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )  
(for final disposal)

Date: 03/03/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.A.Saran, ASG  
Ms.Madhurima Tatia,Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Arpit Gupta, Adv.  
For Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.  
UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard both sides.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we do not want to interfere with the impugned judgment. Accordingly, the special leave petition is dismissed. However, the question raised by Union of India in this petition is left open to be decided in an appropriate case.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master